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USER GUIDE
WIRED MECHANICAL KEYBOARD LONG CLAW BROWN

-  Keyboard type: mechanical full-size
- Type of switches: Gateron Brown
-  Key life: 50 million clicks
-  Number of buttons: 104
- Type of backlight: RGB 16 mln colors
- Type of plug: USB
-  Programmable macros: yes
- Anti-Ghosting - full
-  Size: 448,6x197,5x37mm
- Weight: 980 ± 10g
Package contents:
Keyboard, keycap removal tool, user manual

Warranty:
2 years

INSTALLATION
Use the cable to connect the keyboard with a selected device USB port. The system detects and 
installs all drivers automatically.

EN

12 MULTIMEDIA KEYS

BACKLIGHTING CONTROLS

Fn+F1 = multimedia playback
Fn+F2 = volume down
Fn+F3 = volume up
Fn+F4 = mute

• Press the button to select one out of 14 backlighting modes.

• Windows key lock  With Fn +

Fn+F5 = previous recording
Fn+F6 = next recording
Fn+F7 = play/pause
Fn+F8 = stop

Fn+F9 = email
Fn+F10 = home page
Fn+F11 = My computer
Fn+F12 = calculator

Description of keys:

+
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• Backlighting brightness up/down

• Backlighting speed setting

+

colour mode (7 colour modes available)

EN

MACRO PROGRAMMING

In order to program macros, download the necessary software from the 
preyongaming.com

Open the installation folder and double-click the setup.exe icon. Follow the prompts to install the 
software. Once the installation is successfully completed, a software icon appears on the taskbar. 
Double-click the icon to display the settings interface.

USER-CUSTOMISED KEY BACKLIGHTING

FN + 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 - 5 preset backlighting modes.

The button facilitates changing and customising keyboard backlighting and colour modes.

BACKLIGHTING MODE MODIFICATION AND CUSTOMISATION 
FOR VARIOUS GAME TYPES

1. Press Fn + 1-5 to select a mode to modify.

2. Press - the N/C/W LEDs start blinking.
.

4. To save changes, press . The N/C/W LEDs stop blinking.

+ +

+
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EN

FR

MACRO RECORDING 

MODE D’EMPLOI
CLAVIER FILAIRE MECANIQUE LONG CLAW BROWN

2 ans

±10g
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FR

12 TOUCHES MULTIMÉDIA

CONTRÔLE DU RÉTROÉCLAIRAGE

Fn+F1 = Lecture multimédia
Fn+F2 = Baisser le volume
Fn+F3 = Augmenter le volume
Fn+F4 = Muet

• Appuyer sur le bouton pour sélectionner l’un des 14 modes de rétroéclairage.

• Verrouillage des touches Windows With Fn + 

Fn+F5 = Piste précédente
Fn+F6 = Piste suivante
Fn+F7 = Lecture / Pause
Fn+F8 = Arrêt

Fn+F9 = E-mail
Fn+F10 = Page d’accueil
Fn+F11 = Poste de travail
Fn+F12 = Calculatrice

Description des boutons:

• Diminution / augmentation de la luminosité du rétroéclairage

• Réglage de la vitesse du 
rétroéclairage seule couleur (7 couleurs au choix)

• Rétroéclairage activé / désactivé - Fn + Prt Sc.

PROGRAMMATION DE L’ÉCLAIRAGE DES TOUCHES PAR L’UTILISATEUR

des touches à l’usage.

+

+

+ +

+
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FR

MACRO PROGRAMMATION

Pour la programmation de macros, téléchargez le logiciel sur preyongaming.com

Ouvrez le dossier d’installation, puis double-cliquez sur l’icône setup.exe. Suivez les instructions 
pour installer le logiciel. Lorsque l’installation est terminée avec succès, l’icône du logiciel apparaît 

MODIFIER ET CHANGER LÉGÈREMENT L’ÉCLAIRAGE POUR DIFFÉRENTS JEUX

2. Presser , les leds N / C // W commenceront à clignoter3. Press selected keys, and then 

fois sur.

clignoter.

TPour enregistrer une macro, allez dans le logiciel et appuyez sur l’onglet «Macro», puis 
sélectionnez un nom de macro précédemment enregistré ou créez-en un nouveau en appuyant 
Pour enregistrer une macro, allez dans le logiciel et appuyez sur l’onglet «Macro», puis sélectionnez 
un nom de macro précédemment enregistré ou créez-en un nouveau en appuyant  sur «Nouvelles 
macros». Pour démarrer l’enregistrement, appuyez sur «Enregistrer» puis entrez la combinaison 
de touches que vous souhaitez attribuer. Pour arrêter l’enregistrement, appuyez sur «Arrêter 

paramètres.

Logiciel dédié disponible en téléchargement sur le site preyongaming.com

Exclusions d’utilisation et de garantie:
- les conditions de garantie détaillées sont disponibles sur le site preyongaming.com

ENREGISTREMENT MACRO
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CS

NÁV
MECHA CKÁ KABELOVÁ KLÁV CE LONG CLAW BROWN

- Typ klávesnice: mechanická plná velikost
- T

- T
- T

- 

Obsah balení: 

Záruka:

ALACE

12 MUL

O

Fn+F

Popis kláves:

+

- Hmotnost 980± 10 g
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CS

PROGRAMOVÁNÍ MAKER

Pro programování mak ware na stránkách preyongaming.com

VATELSKÉ PROGRAMOVÁNÍ PODSVÍCENÍ KLÁVES

ÚPRA R RY

a

N
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CS

PL

2 lata

±10g
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PL

12 KLAWISZY MULTIMEDIALNYCH

KONTR

Fn+F1 = Odtwarzanie mulitmediów

Fn+F4 = W

Fn+F9 = E-mail

Fn+F1

Opis przycisków:

nia

W

PROGRAMO A KOWANIKA

w

+

+

+ +

+
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PL

PROGRAMOWANIE MAKR

W celu programowania makr pobierz oprogramowanie ze strony preyongaming.com

MODYFIKOWANIE I ZMIANA TRYBU PODŚWIETLENIA

Dedykowane oprogramowanie do pobrania na stronie preyongaming.com

kow zenia gwarancyjne:

preyongaming.com

NAGRYWANIE MAKR  
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MANUAL DE USUARIO
TECLADO MECÁNICO INALÁMBRICO LONG CLAW BROWN

- Tipo de teclado: mecánico, tamaño completo
- Tipo de interruptores: Gateron Brown
- Vida útil de las teclas: 50 millones de clics
- Número de teclas: 104
- Tipo de luz de fondo: RGB 16mln colores
- Tipo de enchufe macho: USB
- Macros programables: sí
- Anti-Ghosting - completo
- Medidas: 448,6x197,5x37mm
- Peso: 956g

El paquete incluye:
Teclado, instrumentos para remover teclas, manual de uso

Garantía: 
2 anni

INSTALACIÓN
Conectar el teclado con un cable al puerto USB correspondiente en el dispositivo. El sistema 
detectará e instalará automáticamente los controladores.

12 TECLAS MULTIMEDIA

CONTROL DE LA ILUMINACIÓN

Fn+F1 =
 

Reproducción de multimedia
Fn+F2 = Bajar el volumen
Fn+F3 = Subir el volumen
Fn+F4 = Silenciar

• Pulsar el botón para seleccionar uno de 14 modos de iluminación.

• Bloqueo de la tecla Windows  With Fn +

Fn+F5 = Pista anterior
Fn+F6 = Siguiente pista
Fn+F7 = Reproducir/Pausa
Fn+F8 = Stop

Fn+F9 = E-mail
Fn+F10 = Página de inicio
Fn+F11 = Mi ordenador
Fn+F12 = Calculadora

Descripción de teclas:

+

±10g
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ES

• Reducir / aumentar el brillo de la iluminación 

• Ajuste de velocidad de la 
iluminación

• Ajuste del efecto de iluminación en un solo 
color (7 colores a elegir)

• Encendido/apagado de la iluminación - Fn + Prt Sc.

PROGRAMACIÓN DE MACROS

Para programar macros, descargar el software de preyongaming.com

Abrir la carpeta de instalación y hacer doble clic en el icono setup.exe. Seguir las instrucciones para 
instalar el software. Cuando la instalación se haya completado con éxito, aparecerá un icono del 
software en la barra de tareas. Hacer doble clic en el icono para mostrar la interfaz con ajustes.

PROGRAMACIÓN DE LA ILUMINACIÓN DE TECLAS POR EL USUARIO

FN + 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 - 5 modos preestablecidos.

El botón permite cambiar y programar los modos y los colores de iluminación de las 
teclas por el usuario.

MODIFICAR Y CAMBIAR EL MODO DE ILUMINACIÓN PARA DIFERENTES JUEGOS

2. Pulsar , los LEDs N/C//W parpadearán.
3. Pulsar las teclas deseadas y, a continuación, pulsar el color de la tecla varias veces.

4. Para guardar los cambios, pulsar . Los LEDs N/C/W dejarán de parpadear.

+

+ +

+
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2 aastat

PAIGALDAMINE

ES

±10g
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ET

12 MULTIMEEDIUMKLAHVI

VALGUSTUSE JUHTIMINE

Fn+F1 = Multimeediamängija
Fn+F2 = Helitugevuse vähendamine
Fn+F3 = Helitugevuse suurendamine
Fn+F4 = Vaigistamine

• V

• Windows funktsiooniklahvi lukustus With Fn +

Fn+F5 = Eelmine lugu
Fn+F6 = Järgmine lugu
Fn+F7 = Mängi/Paus
Fn+F8 = Stop

Fn+F9 = E-post
Fn+F10 = Esileht
Fn+F11 = Minu arvuti
Fn+F12 = Kalkulaator

Klahvide kirjeldus:

• Valgustuse heleduse vähendamine / suurendamine 

• Valgustuse kiiruse valimine • Ühevärvilise valgustusefekti valimine (valikus 
7 värvi)

• Valgustuse sisselülitamine / väljalülitamine -  Fn

KLAHVIDE VALGUSTUSE PROGRAMMEERIMINE KASUTAJA POOLT

Nupp võimaldab kasutajal muuta ja programmeerid

+

+

+ +

+
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MAKRODE PROGRAMMEERIMINE

Makrode programmerimiseks lae alla tarkvara lehelt preyongaming.com

Ava installimikaust ja klõpsa kaks korda ikoonile setup.exe. Tarkvara installimiseks toimi juhiste 
järgi. Kui installimine vaikimisi lõpetatakse tekkib tegumirbale tarkvara ikoon. Seadetega liidese 
kuvamiseks klõpsa ikoonile kaks korda.

VAL KOHANDAMINE JA MUUTMINE ERI MÄNGUDE JAOKS

1. V

2. Vajuta , LEDid N/C//W hakkavad vilkuma.
3. Vajuta järjest valitud klahve ja määra mitu korda vajutades klahvi värv.

4. Muudatuste salvestamiseks vajuta . LEDid N/C/W lõpetavad vilkumise.

Makro salvestamiseks liigu tarkvara juurde ja klõpsa pealkirja „Makro“, seejärel vali varem 
salvestatud makro nimi või loo uus, klõpsates „New Makro“. Salvestamise alustamiseks klõpsa 
„Record“ ja seejärel vali klahvikombinatsioon, mille soovid salvestada. Salvestamise peatamiseks 
vajuta „Stop record“ ja seejärel „OK“. Lõpuks klõpsa „Apply“, et salvestada sisestatud seadistused.

Spetsiaalne allalaaditav tarkvara leheküljel preyongaming.com

Kasutamine ja garantiivälistused:
-  detailsed garantiitingimused on saadaval veebilehel preyongaming.com

MAKRODE SALVESTAMINE   

ET
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
TASTIERA MECCANICA CABLATA LONG CLAW BROWN

- Tipo di tastiera: Meccanici full-size
- Tipo di interruttori: Gateron Brown
- Durata della tastiera: 50 milioni di click
- Numero dei tasti: 104
- Tipo di retroilluminazione: RGB16 mln colori
- Tipo di spina: USB
- Tasti macro programmabili: sì
- Anti-Ghosting - completo
- Dimensioni: 448,6x197,5x37mm
- Peso: 956g

Contenuto della confezione: 
Tastiera, utensile per la rimozione dei tasti, manuale d’istruzioni

Garanzia:
2 anni

INSTALLAZIONE
Connetti la tastiera con il cavo alla porta USB del tuo dispositivo. Il sistema riconoscerà e installerà i 
driver in maniera automatica.

12 TASTI MULTIMEDIALI

CONTROLLO RETROILLUMINAZIONE

Fn+F1 = Riproduzione dei contenuti 
multimediali
Fn+F2 = Diminuzione del volume
Fn+F3 = Incremento del volume
Fn+F4 = Muto

• Premi il tasto per selezionare una delle 14 modalità di retroilluminazione.

• Blocco tasto Windows With Fn +

Fn+F5 = Brano precedente
Fn+F6 = Brano successivo
Fn+F7 = Play/Pausa
Fn+F8 = Stop

Fn+F9 = E-mail
Fn+F10 = Homepage
Fn+F11 = Questo PC
Fn+F12 = Calcolatrice

Descrizione tasti:

+

±10g
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• Riduzione/aumento della luminosità della retroilluminazione

• Regolazione della velocità di 
retroilluminazione un colore (a scelta tra 7 colori)

• Attivazione/Disattivazione della retroilluminazione - Fn + Prt Sc.

PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLE MACRO

Per programmare le macro, scarica il software dal sito preyongaming.com

Apri la cartella di installazione e fai doppio click sull’icona setup.exe. Procedi secondo le indicazioni 
per installare il software. Quando l’installazione verrà conclusa con successo, sulla barra delle 
applicazioni apparirà l’icona del software. Fai doppio click sull’icona per visualizzare l’interfaccia con 
le impostazioni.

PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLA RETROILLUMINAZIONE  
DEI TASTI DA PARTE DELL’UTENTE

Fn + 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 - 5 modalità preimpostate.

Il tasto permette all’utente di cambiare e programmare le modalità e i colori di 
retroilluminazione dei tasti.

MODIFICA DELLA MODALITÀ DI RETROILLUMINAZIONE PER VARI GIOCHI

2. Premi , i led N/C/W inizieranno a lampeggiare.
3. Premi i singoli tasti e, successivamente, premendoli ripetutamente, determina il colore del tasto.

Per salvare una macro, passa al software e clicca sulla sezione «Macro» per scegliere il nome 
precedentemente salvato di una macro o creane uno nuovo, cliccando su «New Macro». Per iniziare 

REGISTRAZIONE DELLE MACRO  

+

+ +

+



2 metai

±10g
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12 MULTIMEDIJOS MY

APŠVIETIMO VALDYMAS

Fn+F5 = 

Fn+F1

aprašymas:

• 

• • V

• 

VARTOTOJO MY ROGRAMAVIMAS

LT

+

+

+ +

+
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MAKROK ROGRAMAVIMAS

rogr ro rogr r
r y

V A

rogr r v r y

r
preyongaming.com

MAKROK

L
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LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
MEH NISK VADU KLAVIA RA LONG CLAW BROWN

- T

- T
- T

- 

Lepakojuma saturs:
T

Garantija:  

NA

12 MULTIMEDIJU TA

APGAISMOJUMA V BA

Pogu apraksts:

LV

±10g
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• 

• • 

• 

MAKRO PR NA

Makro progr rogramma r r y

V

LIETO J TA R NA

J

s

LV



LV

RO

2 ani

±10g
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12 TASTE MULTIMEDIA

CONTROLUL LUMINII DE FUNDAL

Fn+F1 = Redare multimedia

• 

Fn+F9 = E-mail

Fn+F1
Fn+F12 = 

Descrierea butoanelor:

PROGRAMAREA ILUMINATULUI TASTEL ATOR

r

+

+

+ +

+
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PROGRAMAREA DE MACROCOMENZI

Pentru programarea macro, r i software-ul de pe site-ul preyongaming.com

BAREA TIPULUI DE ILUMINAT PENTRU DIFERITE JOCURI

ware dedica rcat de pe site-ul preyongaming.com

Utilizar excluderi de la gar
preyongaming.com

ACROMENZI    

RO
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NÁVOD N
M CHA CKÁ KÁBLOVÁ KLÁV CA LONG CLAW BROWN

- Typ klávesnice: mechanická úplná
- T

- T
- T

- 

OBSAH BAL A: 
v

Záruka: 

12 MUL Y

OVLÁD

Fn+F

+

±10g



30

SK

nlhcr nN •

PROGRAMOVANIE MAKIER

Ak chcete programova  makrá, stiahnite si softvér zo stránky preyongaming.com

PROGRAMOVANIE PODSVIETENIA KLÁVESO VA

ÚPRAVA A ZMENA TYPU POSVIETENIA PRE RÔZNE HRY

NAHRÁVANIE MAKIER   
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DE

±10g
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12 MULTIMEDIA-TASTEN

STEUERUNG DER HINTERGRUNDBELEUCHTUNG

Fn+F1 = Multimedia-Wiedergabe
Fn+F2 = Lautstärke vermindern
Fn+F3 = Lautstärke erhöhen
Fn+F4 = Stummschaltung

• Windows-Tastensperre With Fn +

Fn+F5 = Vorheriger Titel
Fn+F6 = Nächster Titel
Fn+F7 = Wiedergabe/Pause
Fn+F8 = Stop

Fn+F9 = E-Mail
Fn+F10 = Startseite
Fn+F11 = Mein Computer
Fn+F12 = Taschenrechner

Beschreibung der Tasten:

• Drücken Sie um einen von 14 Beleuchtungsmodi zu wählen.

• Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung vermindern / erhöhen

• Einstellen der 
Beleuchtungsgeschwindigkeit Farbe (7 Farben zur Auswahl)  

• Ein- und Ausschalten der Hintergrundbeleuchtung - Fn + Prt Sc.

PROGRAMMIERUNG DER TASTENBELEUCHTUNG DURCH DEN BENUTZER

FN + 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 - 5 werkseitig eingestellte Modi.

Mit der Taste können die Tastenbeleuchtungsmodi und -farben durch den Benutzer 
geändert und programmiert werden.

DE

+

+

+ +

+
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PROGRAMMIERUNG VON MAKROS

Um Makros zu programmieren, laden Sie die Software von preyongaming.com 
herunter.

MODIFIZIEREN UND ÄNDERN DES BELEUCHTUNGSMODUS 
FÜR VERSCHIEDENE SPIELE

1. Drücken Sie Fn + 1-5, um den Modus, der geändert werden soll, auszuwählen.

2. Drücken Sie , Die N/C//W-LEDs blinken.
3. Drücken Sie die gewünschten Tasten, und dann durch wiederholtes Drücken wählen Sie die 
Tastenfarbe.

4. Um die Änderungen zu speichern, drücken Sie . Die N/C/W-LEDs hören auf zu blinken.

preyongaming.com

abgeschlossen ist, erscheint ein Software-Symbol in der Taskleiste. Doppelklicken Sie auf das 

AUFZEICHNUNG VON MAKROS   
Um ein Makro aufzuzeichnen, klicken Sie in der Software auf die Registerkarte „Makro» und wählen 
dann einen zuvor gespeicherten Makronamen aus oder erstellen ein neues Makro, indem Sie auf 
„New macro» klicken. Um die Aufnahme zu starten, drücken Sie auf „Record“ und geben Sie dann 
die Tastenkombination ein, die Sie zuweisen möchten. Um die Aufnahme zu beenden, drücken Sie 
auf „Stop record» und dann auf „OK Drücken Sie abschließend auf „Apply“, um Ihre Einstellungen 
zu speichern.

Dedizierte Software zum Herunterladen unter preyongaming.com

Nutzung und Garantieausschlüsse:
  

DE
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